
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: ) 

) 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ) R2022-018 
GROUNDWATER QUALITY ) (Rulemaking – Public Water Supply) 
(35 Ill Adm. Code 620) )  

 
 

NOTICE 
 
TO:  SEE ATTACHED CERTIFATE OF SERVICE LIST 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the 

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL’S final 

POST HEARING COMMENTS in the matter of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s 

proposed amendments to groundwater quality, a copy of which is herewith served upon you. 

 
Dated:  February 11, 2023 

 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL 
 

By: /s/ Stephen P. Risotto 
 Stephen P. Risotto 
 Senior Director 
 Chemical Products and Technology 
   Division 

 
 
700 2nd Street, Northeast 
Washington, DC 20002 
(202) 249-6727 
srisotto@americanchemistry.com 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 
   ) 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ) R2022-018 
GROUNDWATER QUALITY ) (Rulemaking – Public Water Supply) 
(35 Ill Adm. Code 620) )  

 
 

POST-HEARING COMMENTS 
OF THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL 

 
 
In response to questions from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency during the December 
7, 2022 hearing related to restrictions on the import of products containing certain per- and 
polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS), the American Chemistry Council submits the following 
chronology of Significant New Use Restrictions (SNURs) -  
 
March 2002 The US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) published a rule 

requiring notification before any future manufacture (including import) of 
13 PFAS chemicals specifically included in the voluntary phase out of 
perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) by 3M that took place between 2000 
and 2002.  This SNUR allowed the continuation of a few specifically 
limited, highly technical uses of these chemicals for which no alternatives 
were available, and which were characterized by very low volume, low 
exposure, and low releases. (67 Federal Register 11008, March 11, 2002) 

 
December 2002 USEPA published a rule requiring notification before any future 

manufacture (including import) of 75 PFAS chemicals specifically 
included in the voluntary phase out of PFOS by 3M that took place 
between 2000 and 2002.  This SNUR allowed the continuation of a few 
specifically limited, highly technical uses of these chemicals for which no 
alternatives were available, and which were characterized by very low 
volume, low exposure, and low releases. (67 Federal Register 72854, 
December 9, 2002) 

 
October 2007 USEPA finalized a rule prohibiting manufacture or import of 183 PFAS 

chemicals believed to no longer be manufactured or used in the United 
States. (72 Federal Register 57222, October 9, 2007) 

 
October 2013 USEPA issued a rule requiring companies to report all new uses of long-

chain perfluoroalkyl carboxylate substances as part of carpets or for 
treating carpets.  Under the rule, companies must report their intent to 
manufacture (including import) these chemical substances intended for use 
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as part of carpets or to treat carpets, as well as import carpets already 
containing these chemical substances.  (78 Federal Register 62443, 
October 22, 2013) 

 
July 2020 USEPA promulgated a rule requiring notice and Agency review before the 

use of long-chain PFAS that have been phased out in the United States can 
begin again.  Additionally, the rule no longer allows the import of 
products containing certain long-chain PFAS as a surface coating and 
carpet containing perfluoroalkyl sulfonate chemical substances without 
USEPA review.  As a result of this action, articles like textiles, carpet, 
furniture, electronics, and household appliances that could contain certain 
PFAS chemicals cannot be imported into the United States unless they are 
reviewed and approved for the use or the Agency puts in place the 
necessary restrictions to address any unreasonable risks.  (85 Federal 
Register 45109, July 27, 2020) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

I, the undersigned, certify that I have today filed the attached POST-HEARING 
COMMENTS in PCB R2022-18 upon the below service list by electronic mail. 

 
 
Dated:  February 11, 2023 

 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL 
 

By: /s/ Stephen P. Risotto 
 Stephen P Risotto 
 Senior Director 
 Chemical Products and Technology 
   Division 

 
 
700 2nd Street, Northeast 
Washington, DC 20002 
(202) 249-6727 
srisotto@americanchemistry.com 
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Service List 

 
 
Melissa S. Brown Claire A. Manning 
Melissa.brown@heplerbroom.com cmanning@bhslaw.com 
HeplerBroom LLC Anthony D. Schuering 
4340 Acer Grove Drive aschuering@bhslaw.com 
Springfield, IL  62711 Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP 
 205 South Fifth Street 
Sara Terranova, Assistant Counsel Suite 700 
sara.terranova@illinois.gov Springfield, IL 62705 
Nicholas E. Kondelis, Assistant Counsel  
Nicholas.E.Kondelis@illinois.gov Nessa Coppinger 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ncoppinger@bdlaw.com 
1021 North Grand Avenue East Daniel Schulson 
PO Box 19276 dschulson@bdlaw.com 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 Matthew Schneider 
 mschneider@bdlaw.com 
Don Brown, Clerk of the Board Beveridge & Diamond, PC 
don.brown@illinois.gov 1900 N Street, NW 
Vanessa Horton, Hearing Officer Washington, DC 20036 
Vanessa.Horton@Illinois.gov  
Chloe Salk, Hearing Officer Renee Snow, General Counsel 
Chloe.Salk@illinois.gov renee.snow@illinois.gov 
Illinois Pollution Control Board Illinois Department of Natural  
100 West Randolph Street   Resources 
Suite 11-500 One Natural Resources Way 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271 
  
Jorge T. Mihalopoulos, Head Assistant Ellen F. O’Laughlin, Senior Assistant 
  Attorney   Attorney General 
jorge.mihalopoulos@mwrd.org Ellen.Olaughlin@ilag.gov 
Susan T. Morakalis, General Counsel Jason James, Assistant Attorney General 
morakaliss@mwrd.org Jason.James@ilag.gov 
J. Mark Powell, Senior Attorney Office of the Attorney General 
PowellJ@mwrd.org 69 West Washington Street 
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District Suite 1800 
  of Greater Chicago Chicago, IL 60602 
100 E. Erie Street  
 Chicago, IL  60611 Sandra Carey 
 sandracarey@imoa.info 
Frederic P. Andes International Molybdenum Association 
fandes@btlaw.com 454-458 Chiswick High Road 
Barnes & Thornburg London W4 5TT 
One North Wacker Drive United Kingdom 
Suite 4400  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Joshua R. More 
Joshua.More@afslaw.com 
Bina Joshi 
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Bina.Joshi@afslaw.com 
Sarah L. Lode 
Sarah.Lode@afslaw.com 
ArentFox Schiff LLP 
233 South Wacker Drive 
Suite 6600 
Chicago, IL 60606 
 
James M. Morphew 
jmmorphew@sorlinglaw.com 
Sorling Northrup 
1 North Old State Capitol Plaza 
Suite 200 
Springfield, IL 6270 
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